

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS**

 LISA SIMMONS)
 and KELLY PETERSON-SMALL,)
 individually and on behalf of all others)
 similarly situated,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 ASSISTCARE HOME HEALTH)
 SERVICES, LLC, d/b/a Preferred Home)
 Care of New York/Preferred Gold,)
)
 Defendant.)

Index No. 511490/2021

Judge: Hon. Larry D. Martin

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 6
- II. CASE SUMMARY..... 7
 - A. The Data Incident..... 7
 - B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint and Procedural Posture..... 8
- III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT 9
 - A. Settlement Benefits 9
 - 1. Monetary Compensation for Losses 10
 - 2. Injunctive Relief..... 12
 - 3. Confirmatory Discovery 12
 - 4. Release 12
 - B. Notice And Claims..... 13
 - 1. Direct Mail Notice 13
 - 2. Settlement Post Office Box, Website, Toll-Free Number, and Email Address.... 14
 - 3. Claims. 15
 - 4. Requests For Exclusion and Objections 15
- IV. ARGUMENT..... 16
 - A. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, and Should be Approved..... 16
 - 1. Likelihood of Success on the Merits and Related Litigation Risk..... 17
 - 2. Judgement of Counsel, Extent of Support from the Parties, and Presence of Good Faith Bargaining..... 19
 - 3. Complexity and Nature of Case..... 20
 - B. The Settlement Class Should be Certified 21
 - 1. The Settlement Class Satisfies CPLR 901 21
 - 2. CPLR 902’s Discretionary Factors Also Support Certification..... 25
 - 3. Notice of the Settlement Satisfies Due Process. 25
 - 4. The Terms of the Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs and the Service Award to Each Plaintiff Weighs in Favor of Final Approval. 26
- V. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Babcock v. C. Tech Collections, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-3124, 2017 WL 1155767 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017)	19
<i>Borden v. 400 E. 55th St. Assocs., L.P.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 382 (2014)	22
<i>City Trading Fund v. Nye</i> , 72 N.Y.S.3d 371 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2018)	20
<i>In re Colt Indus. S’holder Litig.</i> , 155 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dept. 1990).....	17, 19, 20, 27
<i>Denburg v. Parker Chapin Flattau & Klimpl</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 375 (1993)	16
<i>Fernandez v. Legends Hosp., LLC</i> , No. 152208/2014, 2015 WL 3932897 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. June 22, 2015).....	17
<i>Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 899 N.Y.S.2d 531 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2010)	17
<i>Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00327-JDP, 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021).....	18
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Comm’cns</i> , 148 A.D.3d 146 (1st Dept. 2017).....	17, 20
<i>Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6060, 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010).....	17
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)	18
<i>Hosue v. Calypso St. Barth, Inc.</i> , No. 160400/2015, 2017 WL 4011213 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 12, 2017).....	17
<i>IDT Corp. v. Tyco Grp., S.A.R.L.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 209 (2009)	16
<i>Klein v. Robert’s Am. Gourmet Food, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 63 (2d Dept. 2006)	17

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.,
406 F. Supp. 2d (S.D. Fla. 2005)21

Long v. HSBC USA Inc.,
No. 14 -cv-6233, 2015 WL 5444651 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 11, 2015)18

Meachum v. Outdoor World Corp.
654 N.Y.S.2d 244 (1996).....23

Nawrocki v. Proto Constr. & Dev. Corp.,
No. 104229/2007, 2010 WL 1531428 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. April 7, 2010).....25

Pressner v. MortgageIT Holdings, Inc.,
No. 602472/2006, 2007 WL 1794935 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. May 29, 2007).....19, 20

Pruitt v. Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc.,
167 A.D.2d 14 (1st Dept. 1991).....22

Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014).....22

Saska v. Metro. Museum of Art,
54 N.Y.S.3d 566 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2017)20

Stecko v. RLI Ins. Co.,
121 A.D.3d 542 (1st Dept. 2014).....24

In re SunEdison, Inc.,
329 F.R.D.....24

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC,
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....16

Wood River Area Dev. Corp. v. Germania Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
198 Ill. App. 3d 445 (5th Dist. 1990).....21

Woodward v. NOR-AM Chem. Co.,
No. Civ-94-0870, 1996 WL 1063670 (S.D. Ala. May 23, 1996).....21

Statutes

Family Medical Leave Act.....7

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1320d
et seq.7

New York General Business Law § 349.....8

Other Authorities

CPLR 901.....21, 25, 27

CPLR 901(a)(1)21

CPLR 901(a)(3)22

CPLR 901(5).....25

CPLR 902.....21, 25, 27

CPLR 904.....25

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(1)12

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5617

N.Y. C.P.L.R. Ch. 8, Art. 9, §§ 901 *et seq.*12
